

# 20-3499

To Be Argued By:  
MICHAEL D. LOCKARD

---

United States Court of Appeals  
**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**  
**Docket No. 20-3499**



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—v.—

TURKIYE HALK BANKASI, A.S., also known as Halkbank,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover),*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## **BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2200

MICHAEL D. LOCKARD,  
DAVID W. DENTON JR.,  
JONATHAN REBOLD,  
GEORGE D. TURNER,  
HAGAN SCOTTEN,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

REZA ZARRAB, also known as Riza Sarraf, CAMELIA JAMSHIDY,  
also known as Kamelia Jamshidy, HOSSEIN NAJAFZADEH,  
MOHAMMAD ZARRAB, also known as Can Sarraf, also known as  
Kartalmsd, MEHMET HAKAN ATILLA, MEHMET ZAFER  
CAGLAYAN, ABI, SULEYMAN ASLAN, LEVENT BALKAN,  
ABDULLAH HAPPANI,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of Facts . . . . .	3
A. Halkbank’s Motion to Dismiss Based on Foreign Sovereign Immunity . . . . .	3
B. The District Court’s Denial of Halkbank’s Motion . . . . .	4
C. This Court’s Affirmance of the District Court’s Order. . . . .	5
D. The Supreme Court’s Affirmance in Part and Remand . . . . .	6
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—Common-Law Foreign Sovereign Immunity Does Not Extend Where the Executive Determines that Immunity Should Not Be Granted . . . . .	7
A. Applicable Law . . . . .	7
B. Discussion . . . . .	9
1. Under the Common Law, Courts Defer to the Executive’s Views on Whether to Extend Foreign Sovereign Immunity . . . . .	9
2. Halkbank Has Identified No Precedent for Ignoring the Executive’s Views in this Case. . . . .	14

	PAGE
3. Separation of Powers Principles Also Support Deference to the Executive . . . . .	21
4. Halkbank’s Policy Arguments Further Show the Importance of Deference to the Executive . . . . .	24
P OINT II—Common-Law Immunity Would Not Apply to Halkbank’s Commercial Activity Even Absent Deference to the Executive . . . . .	26
A. Applicable Law . . . . .	27
B. Discussion . . . . .	28
1. This Court Correctly Determined that the Indictment Concerns Halkbank’s Commercial Activity . . . . .	28
2. The Common Law Does Not Immunize State-Owned Corporations from Prosecution . . . . .	30
3. Halkbank’s Claims of Public Purpose Do Not Defeat the Commercial Character of the Conduct in the Indictment . . . . .	35
4. Halkbank’s Extraterritoriality Arguments Are Without Merit . . . . .	38
CONCLUSION . . . . .	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases:*

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 425 U.S. 682 (1976) . . . . .	19, 35
<i>Arango v. Guzman Travel Advisors,</i> 761 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	31
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	11
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964) . . . . .	17
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson,</i> 578 U.S. 212 (2016) . . . . .	22, 34
<i>Bartlett v. Baasiri,</i> 81 F.4th 28 (2d Cir. 2023) . . . . .	8
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro,</i> 271 U.S. 562 (1926) . . . . .	18
<i>Biden v. Nebraska,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) . . . . .	31
<i>Coale v. Société Coop. Suisse des Charbons,</i> 21 F.2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) . . . . .	32
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee,</i> 97 U.S. 509 (1878) . . . . .	31
<i>The Divina Pastora,</i> 17 U.S. 52 (1819) . . . . .	10

	PAGE
<i>Doe v. De Leon</i> , 555 F. App'x 84 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Dogan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	17
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879). . . . .	31
<i>F.H.A. v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940). . . . .	32
<i>F.W. Stone v. Eng'g Co. v. Petroleos Mexicanos of Mexico, D.F.</i> , 42 A.2d 57 (Pa. 1945). . . . .	31
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Louis v. Priddy</i> , 295 U.S. 229 (1935). . . . .	32
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) . . . . .	32
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Galo-Garcia v. I.N.S.</i> , 86 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Garb v. Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	39
<i>Goar v. Compania Peruana de Vapores</i> , 688 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	8, 24
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of the Shipping Indus.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C 1960) . . . . .	20, 33

	PAGE
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding Related to M/V Deltuva</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.P.R. 2010) . . . . .	30
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	30
<i>In re Investigation of World Arrangements</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952) . . . . .	19, 20, 33
<i>In re N. Sea Brent Crude Oil Futures Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1271063 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Pangang Grp., Co.</i> , 901 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	30
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	30
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) . . . . .	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) . . . . .	39
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) . . . . .	32
<i>The Maipo</i> , 259 F. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 1919) . . . . .	38
<i>Mason v. Intercontinental Railway of Canada</i> , 83 N.E. 876 (Mass. 1908) . . . . .	31
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) . . . . .	12

	PAGE
<i>Molina v. Comision Reguladora del Mercado de Henequen</i> , 103 A. 397 (N.J. 1918) . . . . .	32
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008). . . . .	14, 24
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955). . . . .	39
<i>Oliver Am. Trading Co. v. Gov't of U.S. of Mexico</i> , 5 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1924) . . . . .	37, 38
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020). . . . .	11, 13, 15
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900). . . . .	12
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005). . . . .	8, 9, 25
<i>Peninsula Asset Mgmt. v. Hankook Tire Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 140 . . . . .	33
<i>The Pesaro</i> , 277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921). . . . .	18
<i>Eric R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938). . . . .	12
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992). . . . .	35, 39
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004). . . . .	8, 11, 24
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945). . . . .	<i>passim</i>



	PAGE
<i>Ruggiero v. Compania Peruana de Vapores “Inca Capac Yupanqui”,</i> 639 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Wulfsohn v. Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic</i> , 138 N.E. 24 (N.Y. 1923) . . . . .	39
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spacil v. Crowe</i> , 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	21
<i>Texas Trading &amp; Mill Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	36
<i>Thacker v. TVA</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019) . . . . .	32
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964) . . . . .	23, 37, 38
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Atilla</i> , 966 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) . . . . .	13

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Eireann</i> , 89 Cr. 647 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 1989) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Halkbank</i> , 15 Cr. 867 (RMB), 2020 WL 5849512 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2020) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 16 Cr. 46, 2016 WL 5875005 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 7, 2016) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Jasin</i> , 91 Cr. , 1993 WL 259436 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	9, 23
<i>United States v. Ravara</i> , 27 F. Cas. 714 (C.C.D. Pa. 1794) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Statoil, ASA</i> , 06 Cr. 960 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2006) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> , 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12, 17

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Zarrab</i> , 15 Cr. 867 (RMB), 2016 WL 6820737 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2016) . . . . .	39
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) . . . . .	20
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Zuza v. Off. of High Representative</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015) . . . . .	21
 <i>Statutes, Rules &amp; Other Authorities:</i>	
Curtis A. Bradley et al. <i>Sosa, Customary International Law, and the Continuing Relevance of Erie</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (2007) . . . . .	13
